
 
 
 

July 7, 2025 
 
 
Via Electronic Mail Only 
Michael W. Hassell, Esq. 
Megan E. Rulli, Esq. 
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
mhassell@postschell.com 
mrulli@postschell.com 
akanagy@postschell.com 
 
 

Re:  Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
    v. 
  Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 
  Docket No. R-2025-3053499 

 
 
Dear Counsel: 
 

Enclosed please find the Interrogatory Responses of the Office of Consumer Advocate, to 
Columbia Gas, for Set 4, in this matter. 
 

If you have any questions, please call us.  By copy of this letter, copies of these response 
interrogatories have been served upon all parties.  A certificate of service showing service of these 
response interrogatories on all parties has been filed with Secretary Homsher of the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission. The responses to the interrogatories have been answered in accordance 
to 52 Pa. Code § 5.342. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Christy M. Appleby   
Christy M. Appleby, Esq. 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate  
PA Attorney I.D. # 85824  
Email: CAppleby@paoca.org 

 
Enclosures 
 
cc: PUC Secretary Matthew Homsher (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 The Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 The Honorable Chad Allensworth (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 Legal Assistant Mary Swarner (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 
 Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 

v. 

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
Docket No. R-2025-3053499 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day filed electronically on the Commission’s electronic 

filing system and served a true copy of the following document, the Office of Consumer 

Advocate’s Responses to Interrogatories of Columbia Gas, Set 4, upon parties of record in this 

proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a 

participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

Dated this 7th day of July 2025. 
 

(*) Can receive CONFIDENTIAL Responses 
 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 
 

 
Steven C. Gray, Esq. * 
Rebecca Lyttle, Esq. * 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
sgray@pa.gov 
relyttle@pa.gov 
Counsel for OSBA 

Michael W. Hassell, Esq. * 
Megan E. Rulli, Esq. * 
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. * 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
mhassell@postschell.com 
mrulli@postschell.com 
akanagy@postschell.com 
Counsel for Columbia 

 Scott B. Granger, Esq. *  
 Adam J. Williams, Esq. * 
 Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
 Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 
 North Street, 2nd Floor 
 Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 sgranger@pa.gov 
 adawilliam@pa.gov  
 Counsel for I&E 
 
 Candis A. Tunilo, Esq. *  
 NiSource Corporate Services Co.  
 800 N. Third St., Suite 204 
 Harrisburg, PA 17102 
 ctunilo@nisource.com 
 Counsel for Columbia 

mailto:sgray@pa.gov
mailto:relyttle@pa.gov
mailto:mhassell@postschell.com
mailto:mrulli@postschell.com
mailto:akanagy@postschell.com
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Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. * 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Erich W. Struble, Esq. * 
501 Corporate Circle, Suite 302 
Harrisburg, PA 17110 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
ewstruble@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for PSU 

James L. Crist * 
Lumen Group, Inc. 
4226 Yarmouth Drive, Suite 101 
Allison Park, PA 15101 
JLCrist@aol.com 
Consultant for PSU 

 John W. Sweet, Esq. *  
 Ria M. Pereira, Esq. *  
 Lauren N. Berman, Esq. *  
 118 Locust Street 
 Harrisburg, PA 17101 
 pulp@pautilitylawporject.org  
 Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
 Joseph L. Vullo, Esq. *  
 1460 Wyoming Avenue  
 Forty Fort, PA 18704 
 jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 
 Counsel for Pennsylvania Weatherization 
Providers Task Force 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: 717-783-5048 
Fax: 717-783-7152 
 
Dated: July 7, 2025 

/s/ Christy M. Appleby 
 Christy M. Appleby 
 Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
 PA Attorney I.D. # 85824  
 CAppleby@paoca.org 
 
 Jacob Guthrie 
 Assistant Consumer Advocate  
 PA Attorney I.D. # 334367 
 jguthrie@paoca.org 
 
 Barrett C. Sheridan 
 Assistant Consumer Advocate  
 PA Attorney I.D. # 61138 
 BSheridan@paoca.org 
 
 OCAColumbiaGas2025@paoca.org 
 
 Counsel for: 
 Darryl A. Lawrence  
 Consumer Advocate 
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